FORT ORD REUSE AUTHORITY

Resolution of Appreciation

Mayor Felix Bachofner

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Fort Ord Reuse Authority Board of Directors that:

WHEREAS, Mayor Felix Bachofner was elected City of Seaside Mayor in November 2010, becoming a regular member of the Fort Ord Reuse Authority Board of Directors later that same year; and

WHEREAS, Felix Bachofner, served with commendable leadership, technological skills, appropriate guile, and community issue sensitivity on the Seaside Planning Commission, multiple Seaside neighborhood programs, and small business advancement efforts prior to being elected as Mayor; and

WHEREAS, during Mayor Bachofner's Mayoral tenure he provided focus to and advocated for the dedication of the Fort Ord National Monument and directed attention to Seaside's role as a potential gateway to that public; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Bachofner has actively engaged and supported Monterey Bay Regional efforts to produce effective water supply and emphasized the importance of balanced replacement development projects on the Seaside portion of the former Fort Ord; and

WHEREAS, the Fort Ord Reuse Authority Board Members have greatly benefited from Mayor Bachofner's penchant for technologically advanced meeting management and laptop web browser access to Robert's Rules of Order; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Bachofner maintained support for broad community participation in Seaside and former Fort Ord programs and issues.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED for all reasons described above, but not limited thereto, the Fort Ord Reuse Authority Board of Directors hereby expresses its sincere commendation to Mayor Felix Bachofner;

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED, on behalf of the entire Fort Ord Reuse Authority family the Board of Directors extends its deepest gratitude to Felix Bachofner for his laudable leadership and extraordinary service to the Monterey Bay Region recovery programs.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Fort Ord Reuse Authority Board of Directors this 14th day of December, 2012.

Supervisor Dave Potter, Chair

Date

Resolution # 1209